• The unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Target as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and the related notes included in BKV’s Form 8-K filed
October 1, 2025; and

• The audited consolidated financial statements of the Target as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the related notes included in BKV’s Form 8-K filed

October 1, 2025.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the combined
company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Bedrock Acquisition occurred as of the dates indicated. The unaudited  pro
forma condensed combined financial information also should not be considered indicative of the future results of operations or financial position of BKV.

BKV Corporation Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2025
(dollars in thousands, except share data)

BKV

Corporation

Bedrock Energy
Partners,

LLC

Conforming and
Reclassification
Adjustments(1)

Financing
and

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined BKV

Corporation
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,426   $ 14,985   $ —   $ 2,015  (b), (c)  $ 38,426
Restricted cash   —   7,359   —   (7,359) (b)   —
Accounts receivable, net   47,948   16,077   —   —   64,025
Accounts receivable, related parties   11,611   —   —   —   11,611
Prepaid expenses   4,435   —   484  (a)   —   4,919
Prepaid and other current assets   —   484   (484) (a)   —   —
Inventory   6,960   —   —   —   6,960
Commodity derivative assets, current   556   —   11,723  (a)   —   12,279
Derivative assets   —   11,723   (11,723) (a)   —   —
Asset held for sale   5,500   —   —   —   5,500

Total current assets   98,436   50,628   —   (5,344)   143,720
Natural gas properties

Developed properties   2,430,788   —   464,205  (a)   (62,223) (d)   2,832,770
Undeveloped properties   10,739   —   1,649  (a)   (1,649) (d)   10,739
Midstream assets   276,811   —   —   —   276,811
Accumulated depreciation, depletion, and
amortization   (780,001)   —   (169,137) (a)   169,137  (d)   (780,001)

Total natural gas properties, net   1,938,337   —   296,717  (a)   105,265   2,340,319
Other property and equipment, net   104,253   —   112  (a)   104,365

Property, Plant and Equipment
Oil and natural gas properties at cost,
successful efforts method

Proved   —   464,205   (464,205) (a)   —   —
Unproved   —   1,649   (1,649) (a)   —   —

Oil and natural gas properties at cost,
successful efforts method   —   465,854   (465,854) (a)   —   —

Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization   —   (169,137)   169,137  (a)   —   —
Oil and natural gas properties at cost, net   —   296,717   (296,717) (a)   —   —
Other property and equipment   —   4,217   (4,217) (a)   —   —
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization   —   (4,105)   4,105  (a)   —   —
Other property and equipment   —   112   (112) (a)   —   —
Right of use assets, long term   —   1,407   (1,407) (a)   —   —
Goodwill   18,417   —   —   —   18,417
Investment in BKV-BPP Power   114,676   —   —   —   114,676
Commodity derivative assets   6,622   —   14,219  (a)   —   20,841
Long-term derivative assets   —   14,219   (14,219) (a)   —   —

BKV

Corporation

Bedrock Energy
Partners,

LLC

Conforming and
Reclassification
Adjustments(1)

Financing
and

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined BKV

Corporation
Other noncurrent assets   23,686   —   1,407  (a)   —   25,093

Total assets   $ 2,304,427   $ 363,083   $ —   $ 99,921   $ 2,767,431

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 123,802   $ 17,054   $ —   $ 3,000  (e)  $ 143,856
Lease liabilities, current   —   839   (839) (a)   —   —
Commodity derivative liabilities, current   44,011   —   5,332  (a)   —   49,343
Derivative liability   —   5,332   (5,332) (a)   —   —
Income taxes payable to related party   2,265   —   —   —   2,265
Current portion of long-term debt, net   —   44,959   —   (44,959) (f)   —
Other current liabilities   4,653   346   839  (a)   —   5,838

Total current liabilities   174,731   68,530   —   (41,959)   201,302
Asset retirement obligations   204,331   20,853   —   —   225,184
Commodity derivative liabilities   45,645   —   5,778  (a)   —   51,423
Long term derivative liabilities   —   5,778   (5,778) (a)   —   —
Lease liabilities, long-term   —   568   (568) (a)   —   —
Deferred tax liability, net   86,565   —   491  (a)   (1,181) (g)   85,875
Deferred income tax, long-term   —   491   (491) (a)   —   —
Long-term debt, net   200,000   123,017   —   164,983  (f)   488,000
Other noncurrent liabilities   5,097   —   568  (a)   —   5,665

Total liabilities   716,369   219,237   —   121,843   1,057,449
Commitments and contingencies
Mezzanine equity

Noncontrolling interest   (2,073)   —   —   —   (2,073)
Stockholders’ equity

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 500,000
authorized shares; 84,711 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; and 89,944 shares
issued and outstanding, as adjusted   1,513   —   —   52  (h)   1,565
Treasury stock, shares at cost; 214 shares   (6,663)   —   —   —   (6,663)
Additional paid-in capital   1,452,602   —   —   124,182  (h)   1,576,784
Members’ equity   —   143,846   (143,846) (a)   —   —
Retained earnings   142,679   —   143,846  (a)   (146,156) (i)   140,369

Total stockholders’ equity   1,590,131   143,846   —   (21,922)   1,712,055
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 2,304,427   $ 363,083   $ —   $ 99,921   $ 2,767,431

(1) Management did not identify any differences in accounting policies that would have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial
information.

BKV Corporation Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2025
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

BKV

Corporation

Bedrock Energy
Partners,

LLC

Conforming and
Reclassification
Adjustments(1)

Financing
and

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined BKV

Corporation
Revenues and other operating income

Natural gas, NGL, and oil sales   $ 415,855   $ —   $ 68,249  (a)  $ —   $ 484,104
Natural gas   —   38,677   (38,677) (a)   —   —
Natural gas liquids   —   28,103   (28,103) (a)   —   —
Oil   —   1,469   (1,469) (a)   —   —

Midstream revenues   5,510   —   —   —   5,510
Derivative losses, net   (39,983)   —   (6,675) (a)   —   (46,658)
Marketing revenues   7,857   —   —   —   7,857
Section 45Q tax credits   5,881   —   —   —   5,881
Related party revenues   851   —   —   —   851
Other   4,893   161   —   —   5,054

Total revenues and other operating
income   400,864   68,410   (6,675)     —   462,599

Operating expenses
Lease operating and workover   69,231   —   20,739  (a)   —   89,970
Lease operating expense   —   19,366   (19,366) (a)   —   —
Workover expense   —   1,373   (1,373) (a)   —   —
Taxes other than income   23,626   —   4,609  (a)   —   28,235
Production taxes   —   3,841   (3,841) (a)   —   —
Ad valorem taxes   —   768   (768) (a)   —   —
Gathering and transportation   118,819   —   16,165  (a)   —   134,984
Gas gathering, transportation, marketing, and
procurement   —   16,165   (16,165) (a)   —   —
Depreciation, depletion, amortization, and
accretion   78,014   —   11,623  (a)   (659) (j)   88,978
Asset retirement obligation accretion expense   —   621   (621) (a)   —   —
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization   —   11,002   (11,002) (a)   —   —
General and administrative   55,773   3,538   60  (a)   —   59,371
Incentive unit compensation   —   60   (60) (a)   —   —
Other   20,706   —   —   —   20,706

Total operating expenses   366,169   56,734   —   (659)   422,244
Income (loss) from operations   34,695   11,676   (6,675)   659   40,355
Other income (expense)

Losses from equity affiliate   (497)   —   —   —   (497)
Interest expense   (10,510)   (8,385)   —   (4,150) (k)   (23,045)
Interest income   311   —   —   —   311
Other income (loss)   776   —   (152) (a)   —   624
Other expense   —   (152)   152  (a)   —   —
Gain (loss) on derivative contracts, net   —   (6,675)   6,675  (a)   —   —

BKV

Corpor